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The 566 days of work credits from this Input 
Survey are to be distributed evenly over the total claim 
group. That is 20 days/claim, with the remaining 6 days 
forfeited because the maximum of 80 days/claim of geophysical 
work has been achieved.



ASSESSMENT REPORT 

LUCAS EAST GROUP (28 CLAIMS)

LUCAS TOWNSHIP CON III LOT l 
CON III LOT 2 

N 1/2 CON III LOT 3 
S 1/2 CON IV LOT l 
S 1/2 CON IV LOT 2

CLAIMS: 595011, 595012, 595013, 595014, 595015,
595016, 595017, 595018, 595019, 595020

597024, 597025, 597026, 597027, 597028,
597029, 597030, 597031, 597032, 597033

597064, 597065, 597066, 597067, 597068,
597069, 597070, 597071



Fig, l - Location Map, South East part of Lucas Township 
Scale 1:31,680
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INPUT* PEAK RESPONSE SYMBOLS 1ms PULSE

SURFICIAL UP-DIP PEAK 
RESPONSE RESPONSE

BEDROCK 
RESPONSE
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4-4-4-4- 4-4-4-4-
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r
Culture Response Anomaly Letter,

50 Associated 
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Response Poorly D*fin*d S 

Rtipont*

Apparent Conductivity 
'Width (Siemens) 

(N.C. - No Calculation)

1800
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DESCRIPTIVE NOTES

The aircraft is equipped with the Barringer/Ouestor Mark VI INPUT1 airborne E.M. System 
and the Sonotek PMH 5010 Proton Precession Magnetometer and Sonotek SOS-1200 
Series Data Acquisition System. The INPUT' system will respond to conductive over 
burden and near-surface horizontal conducting layers in addition to bedrock conductors. 
Discrimination of conductors is based on the rate of transient decay, magnetic cor 
relation and the anomaly shape, together with the conductor pattern and topography.

1 Registered Trade Mark of Barringer Research Limited
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This survey forms part of a larger survey which 
consisted of 1,250 km.

Type of instrument was Questor/Barringer's Mk VI 
Input System mounted on a Britten-Norman Trislander.

Flight line control was achieved using a 35mm strip 
camera with fiducial points plotted on a 1:20,000 uncontrolled 
photo mosaic.

Results of the survey shows that the claim group is 
underlain by numerous weak conductors, some of which are probably 
formational conductors which trend south-east.

S. L. Fumerton, 
Geologist

for

J. P. Steele, 
Chief Geophysicist

v. A



Quest.or Mark V] Input Survey, October ]983 
Lucas Fast Group, Lucas Township

A tola] of 7.7.. B km of continuous recording was made over 
this claim group, equivalent to 566 days of work credits.

Fig. 2 - Input. Survey

Scale l :2 O,000
See legend on the following pages.



CERTIFICATE

I, Stewart Fumerton, hereby certify that:

1) I am a 1973 BSc Geology, 1974 BSc Honours Geology, and a 1975 
MSc Geology Graduate of the University of the Witwatersrand. 
Furthermore, I am a 1979 PhD Geology Graduate of the University 
of Saskatchewan.

2) Subsequent to graduating, I have worked two (2) years as a
Research Assistant at the Bernard Price Institute of Geophysics 

R.S.A., five (5) years as a Geologist earring out government 
mapping in Saskatchewan and Ontario, and I have worked as an 
Exploration Geologist for five ( 5} years for Comaplex, Atla; 
Shell Canada, Ontario; Iron Ore Co., Quebec; and Chevron Canada, 
Ontario.

3) The work described herein was assembled and written by myself, 
though the survey was supervised by John Steele who was not 
present at the time the report was written.

Stewart Fumerton

Chevron Canada Resources Ltd,
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August 20, 1984 File: 2.6744

Ab1t1b1-Pr1ce Inc 
P.O. Box 21
Toronto Dominion Centre 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5K 1B3

Dear Sirs:

RE: Airborne Geophysical (Electromagnetic) 
Survey eobmltted on Mining Claims 
P 595011 et al In the Township of Lucas

Returned herein are the plans, (1n duplicate), for the 
above-mentioned survey. Please have the author of the 
Report sign each copy and return the material to this 
office quoting file 2.6744.

For further Information, please contact Mr* Ray Pichette 
at (416)965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

S. E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1H3 
Phone:(416)965-4888

S. Hurst:me

cc: Mining Recorder 
Toronto, Ontario

Encl.

ccs Questor Ltd
6380 Viscount Road 
Mlsslssauga, Ontario 
L4V 1H3



July 16, 1984 Our File: 2.6744

Abitibi Price Inc 
P.O. Box 21
Toronto Dominion Centre 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5K 183

Dear Sir:

RE: Airborne Geophysical (Electromagnetic) Survey submitted 
on Mining Claims P 595011 et ftl 1n Lucas Township

Returned herein 1s the last page of the report and map (1n 
duplicate) for the above-mentioned survey. Please have the 
author of the report sign each copy. Also, please provide 
a resume of the qualifications of the author of the report 
(Stewart Fumerton), as outlined on the attached.

When return this materiel, please quote file 2.6744.

For further Information, please contact Hr. Ray Plchette at 
(416)965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

S. E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phonet(416)965-4888

S. Hurst:me

cc: Mining Recorder 
Timmins, Ontario

Attach:



1984 05 23 Your FNei 161
Our File: 2.6744

Mr. Bruce W. Hanley
Mining Recorder
Ministry of Natural Resources
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

We have received reports and maps for an Airborne 
Geophysical (Electromagnetic) Survey submitted 
on Mining Claims P 59S011 et al 1n the Township 
of Lucas.

This material will be examined and assessed and a
statement of assessment work credits will be Issued.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3 
Phone:(416)965-6918

A. Barr:me

cc: Abitibi-Price Inc
Toronto Dominion Centre 
P.O. Box 21 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5K 1B3



1985 05 07

Mr. John P. Steele
Mineral Resources Development Project 
Department of Mineral Resources 
Bangkok 10400, Thailand

Dear Sir:

Your letter of April S* 198S has been received. The 
work submitted In support of Report of Work 1161/84* 
was In fact signed by Stewart Fumerton. Since Mr. Fumerton 
has exceeded the minimum qualification necessary to submit 
geotechnical work to this Ministry* the credibility , 
and accuracy of the work performed Iles with Mr* Fumerton, 
and not yourself.

Regarffng the certification on the report of work 1161/84* 
the matter 1s being brought to the attention of the Mining 
Recorder In Timmins by the receipt of this letter*

Yours sincerely*

S.E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone l (416)966-4888

R. P1chette:mc

cct Mining Recorder
Timmins, Ontario (Please respond accordingly to

the attached copy of letter 
from Mr. J.P. Steele).

Encl.



Mineral Resources Development Project 
Department of Mineral Resources, 
Bangkok 10400, Thailand

April 5, 1985

Land Management Branch
Ministry of Natural Resources
Whitney Block
Room 6643
99 Wellesley Street West,
Toronto , Ontario
M7A 1W3 Canada

Dear Sirs,

It has come to my attention that a Report of Work (#161/84 of 

April 13, 1984) has been certified in my name and signed for me by L. A 

Tihor without my permission. In fact, I do not certify this work as I 

have no knowledge of the content of the report prepared apparently by 

Stewart Fumerton submitted by with this Report of Work. The claims in 

question are in Lucas Township, Ontario and are 595011 to 595020 inclusive, 

597025 to 597033 inclusive and 597064 to 597071 inclusive.

This is the only incidence of its kind that I presently know 

of but as I have worked on many claims in the Timmins area there may be 

other such instances. Could I request, please, that you examine all 

Reports of Work in your files which have been submitted by Chevron Canada 

Resources of 167B Wilson Avenue , Timmins , Ontario to see if any others 

have been similarly falsely certified. 1

Yours sincerely,

John P. Steele

RECEIVED

31985

MINING LANDS SECTION



/IBITIBI-PRICE
ABITIBI-PRICE MINERAL RESOURCES, Toronto-Dominion Centre, Toronto, Canada M5K 1B3 (416) 369-6700

..
** " D

August 22, 1984

Mr. L. .Tihor
Chevron Canada Resources Limited
167B Wilson Street
Toronto, Ontario P4N 2T2

Dear Mr. Tihor:

^-. L. GOOD

f.'.

f!. C-".-"'*

I believe the enclosed should have been forwarded to your 
office.

Yours sincerely,

ABITIBI-PRICE MINERAL RESOURCES

O -. . ^

Carolyn Hamilton 
Executive Secretary

Enclosure 
/cah

O 1384



Ch
Chevron Canada Resources Limited
Minerals Staff
167B Wilson Ave, Timmins, Ontario P4N 2T2 Phone (705) 264-2291

1st August 1984

Land Management Branch, 

Ministry of Natural Resources, 

Room 6643 

Whitney Block, 

Queen's Park, 

Toronto, M7A 1W3 .

Attention Ray Pichette.

File # 2.6744 

Dear Ray,

Enclosed are the final pages of the report in question, 

and brief copies of my resume duly signed. Hopefully all is now 

in order.

Yours truly,

Cf

Stewart Fumerton. A//;- ^

Geologist. ' *3S S'
CTl0fl
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